
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 5 November 2019 at 6.30 
pm.

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 28 October 2019

Membership Substitute

Councillor Phil Graham (Chair)
Councillor Vivien Cutler (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Matt Nathan

All other members of the Licensing 
committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters Page

1. Introductions and procedure

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of substitute members

4. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

5. Order of Business

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 10

B. Items for Decision Page



1. Papa Johns, 790 Holloway Road, N19 3JH - New premises licence 11 - 42

2. Firebrand Pizza, 84-86 Rosebery Avenue, EC1R 4QY - New premises 
licence

43 - 70

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the 
press and public during discussion thereof.

E. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES - 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION TIME 
GUIDE

1)  The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the 
[...]
ECISION

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 
clarification.

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 September 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 3 September 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Graham (Chair), Cutler (Vice-Chair) and Nathan

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair

61 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members
introduced themselves. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
None. 

63 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
None.

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
None.

65 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
The Chair advised of a typographical error at Minute 51 of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2 July 2019. It was advised that the resolution on page 7 of the 
minutes should read ‘That the premises licence in respect of Afasika Bar and 
Restauant, 152 Seven Sisters Road N7 7PL, be revoked’. It was agreed that the 
minutes should be amended accordingly. 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them; 
subject to the amendment set out above. 

b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 September 2019

2

67 SUNLIGHT KEBAB, 177 BLACKSTOCK ROAD, N5 2LL - NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE (Item B1)
The licensing officer advised that the planning implications detailed on page 12 of 
the report related to an earlier planning consent. A subsequent consent had been 
granted to permit the premises to open between the hours of 8.00am and midnight 
Monday to Saturday. It was advised that these hours were not compatible with the 
licensing application, which sought a licence for the provision of late night 
refreshment Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 03:00. 

The licensing officer advised that an out of hours visit had been conducted and the 
premises appeared to be serving customers after 23:00 without a licence. This 
resulted in a warning letter being issued. 

The licensing officer advised that the applicant had submitted a detailed letter 
responding to the representations made in objection to the application. This had 
been circulated to the Sub-Committee and interested parties. This letter stated that 
the applicant wished to amend the application hours to Monday to Thursday from 
23:00 to midnight, Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00, and Sunday and Bank 
Holidays from 23:00 to midnight. The licensing officer advised that one local 
resident had responded to this letter, advising that they maintained their objection 
to the application. 

The licensing authority confirmed that out of hours visits were conducted on 7 June 
at 23:46 and 23 August at 00:23 and on both occasions the premises appeared to 
be open. The premises did not have a licence to provide late night refreshment and 
therefore should cease trading at 23:00. It was advised that the applicant had 
admitted to trading after 23:00 and this indicated that the premises was not well 
managed. 

The licensing authority noted that the application sought the provision of late night 
refreshment until 03:00 however the premises’ planning permission only permitted 
the premises to be open until midnight. It was advised that the council’s Licensing 
Policy requires that applicants should have the relevant planning permissions before 
submitting a licensing application and this had not happened in this instance. 

The Sub-Committee noted that representations from interested parties referenced 
loud noises from an extractor fan and asked if this had been investigated by 
officers. In response, the licensing officer advised that this would be a matter for 
the Noise Team. 

The interested parties addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that they had a 
good relationship with the applicant. The interested parties commented that there 
were loud noises from an extractor fan in the vicinity of the premises, however the 
interested parties acknowledged that the noise may originate from a neighbouring 
property. The interested parties advised that there were issues related to drug 
taking and drunkenness in the area and residents were concerned that these issues 
could be exacerbated by the provision of late night refreshment. It was also advised 
that the pavement outside of the premises was narrow and was sometimes blocked 

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 September 2019

3

by fast food delivery drivers congregating outside of the premises. The 
congregation of delivery drivers on mopeds was a source of noise nuisance. 

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the interested parties advised 
that the noise from the extractor fan had worsened in recent years and they had 
previously engaged with the local authority on this issue.   

The applicant advised that the economic situation presented a very challenging 
environment for his business and he wished to trade later into the evening to 
generate additional revenue. 

In response to a question, the applicant advised that his extractor fan was regularly 
cleaned and serviced by a specialist engineer. The applicant advised that another 
resident had complained about extractor fan noise directly to the premises and on 
that occasion it was concluded that the noise originated from a nearby property. 

In response to a question, the applicant stated that he was unaware of the need to 
apply for planning consent separately to applying for a licence. It was also advised 
that the premises may have been open beyond midnight on occasion, however this 
would have been to clean the premises and to allow customers to finish their meals 
before leaving the premises. 

In summary, the licensing authority expressed concern that the applicant did not 
appear to understand the difference between the planning and licensing regulatory 
regimes. The interested parties reiterated concerns about noise nuisance. 

RESOLVED:

a) That the application for a new premises licence in respect of Sunlight Kebab, 
177 Blackstock Road, N5 2LL be granted to allow the provision of late night 
refreshment Monday to Saturday 23:00 to midnight, except bank holidays;

b) The conditions detailed in Appendix 3 on pages 48 and 49 of the agenda pack 
shall be applied to the licence, with the deletion of Police Condition 2(g), which 
relates to the sale of alcohol and is not relevant in this instance.

REASONS FOR DECISION:

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the premises were not in a Cumulative 
Impact Area. The Licensing Sub-Committee also noted the planning permission 
conditions attached to the premises. 

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 September 2019

4

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the representations from local residents and 
that the conditions proposed by the Police and the Noise Service were agreed by 
the applicant. 

The applicant advised that he was making the application because of increased 
competition and business was down. The applicant advised that he regularly 
arranged for the extractor fan to be cleaned and the Sub-Committee noted that the 
applicant had put in a written response to the representations from interested 
parties and had a good relationship with local residents. 

The Sub-Committee had some concern about the management of the premises in 
light of the out of hours operation that had been observed by licensing officers. 
However, as the applicant had accepted the conditions proposed by the Responsible 
Authorities, the Licensing Sub-Committee decided it was reasonable and 
proportionate to grant the application. In considering the terminal hour for Monday 
to Saturday, the Licensing Sub-Committee referred to Licensing Policies 1 and 6. In 
accordance with Licensing Policy 1, the terminal hour of midnight was in line with 
planning permission currently in place and no grant was made for Sunday or Bank 
Holidays as the applicant did not have planning permission in place. The hours 
agreed by the Licensing Sub-Committee were within the framework hours set out in 
Licensing Policy 6. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the agreed conditions were 
reasonable and proportionate and the licensing objectives would be promoted. The 
Sub-Committee noted in particular that the conditions would promote the licensing 
objective to prevent public nuisance, and in line with Licensing Policy 21, would 
address the concerns raised by the Noise Service and local residents. 

68 SA PFC, 181 BLACKSTOCK ROAD, N5 2LL - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item 
B2)
The licensing officer noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting. It was 
stated that a letter inviting the applicant to the meeting had been hand delivered to 
the applicant on Friday 30 August. It was advised that officers had previously 
observed the premises trading without a licence for late night refreshment and 
representations from local residents had been received in relation to the application. 

The licensing authority advised that the applicant had not engaged with the 
application process. It was noted that the premises only had planning permission to 
trade until 23.15, yet was seeking a premises licence for late night refreshment until 
2:00. 

An interested party commented that the premises had a strong smell of cooking oil 
and noisy extractor fans which impacted on the amenity of local residents. In 
response to a question, it was confirmed that these matters had not been raised 
with local authority environmental health officers or the premises owner. The 
interested party explained that they had been unable to raise these matters with 
the owner as they were not on site and the shop was staffed by employees.  

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 September 2019

5

RESOLVED:

a) That the application for a new premises licence in respect of SA PFC, 181 
Blackstock Road, N5 2LL be granted to allow the provision of late night 
refreshment Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 23:15;

b) The conditions detailed in Appendix 3 on pages 77 and 78 of the agenda pack 
shall be applied to the licence, with the deletion of Police Condition 2(g), which 
relates to the sale of alcohol and is not relevant in this instance.

REASONS FOR DECISION:

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The applicant did not attend the hearing and the Licensing Sub-Committee decided 
to proceed in their absence. It was noted that the applicant had not responded in 
writing to the representations made by local residents. The Sub-Committee noted 
the submission from the Licensing Authority that the applicant had not engaged 
with them. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the premises were not in a Cumulative 
Impact Area. The Licensing Sub-Committee also noted the planning permission 
conditions attached to the premises. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the representations from local residents and 
that the conditions proposed by the Police and the Noise Service were agreed by 
the applicant. 

The Sub-Committee had some concern about the management of the premises in 
light of the out of hours operation that had been observed by licensing officers. 
However, as the applicant had accepted the conditions proposed by the Responsible 
Authorities, the Licensing Sub-Committee decided it was reasonable and 
proportionate to grant the application. In considering the terminal hour, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee referred to Licensing Policies 1 and 6. In accordance with 
Licensing Policy 1, the terminal hour 23:15 was in line with planning permission 
currently in place. The hours agreed by the Licensing Sub-Committee were within 
the framework hours set out in Licensing Policy 6. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee were satisfied that the agreed conditions were 
reasonable and proportionate and the licensing objectives would be promoted. The 
Sub-Committee noted in particular that the conditions would promote the licensing 
objective to prevent public nuisance, and in line with Licensing Policy 21, would 
address the concerns raised by the Noise Service and local residents. 

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 September 2019

6

69 ALDI, 681- 689 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 5SE - PREMISES LICENCE 
VARIATION (Item B3)
The licensing officer advised that the Community Safety representative was not able 
to attend the meeting however had stated that they maintained the objections 
detailed in their representation. 

The licensing authority advised of a typographical error in their representation on 
page 104 of the agenda pack, and clarified that the premises is currently authorised 
for the sale by retail of alcohol, off supplies only, on Mondays to Sunday from 11:00 
until 22:00.  

Public Health h
[...]
icated that 
there was a minimal impact associated with extending the licensable hours. 

In summary, the licensing authority commented that their concerns had been 
somewhat allayed by the information provided verbally by the applicant and it was 
regrettable that this information was not provided in the original application. 

The applicant said that the modest increase in licensable hours would provide 
customers with increased convenience and that they understood and respected 
concerns about protecting vulnerable people from alcohol related harm.  

RESOLVED: 

a) To grant the application for a premises licence variation in respect of Aldi, 681- 
689 Holloway Road, N19 5SE to allow the sale by retail of alcohol, off supplies 
only, Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 23:00; and Sunday and Bank Holidays 
11:00 to 17:00. 

b) The conditions detailed at Appendix 4, page 111 of the agenda pack, agreed 
with the Metropolitan Police and consistent with operating schedule, shall be 
applied to the licence.  

REASONS FOR DECISION: 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 

Page 7



Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 September 2019

8

the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Archway cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 4.  The Council has 
adopted a special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops and other 
premises selling alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 
creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of 
premises licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused or subject to certain limitations, following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operation schedule 
that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives.

The Sub-Committee noted the representation from the interested party. The Sub-
Committee also noted the representations from the Responsible Authorities. The 
applicant had agreed to the Police conditions and the applicant had demonstrated 
full engagement with the Police.  

The Sub-Committee noted that the application had not assessed the impact of the 
proposed variation on the Archway cumulative impact area, however the applicant 
did address these issues during the hearing and in summing up the Licensing 
Authority submitted that these issues had been satisfactorily addressed.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had applied for Temporary Event 
Notices leading up to the hearing to provide the Sub-Committee with evidence 
regarding alcohol sales during morning hours. The applicant demonstrated high 
standards of management in accordance with Licensing Policy 8.

The applicant offered to amend the application in relation to Sundays and Bank 
Holidays so that licensed hours would be from 11:00 to 17:00.

The Sub-Committee referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance and noted that 
cumulative impact policies should be considered for each application and that 
applications that are unlikely to add to the cumulative impact should be granted. In 
line with this guidance, and the council’s Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee was 
satisfied that the grant of the variation would not have a negative cumulative 
impact on the licensing objectives. The conditions were agreed with the Police and 
the Licensing Sub-Committee were satisfied that they were reasonable and 
proportionate to promote the licensing objectives. 

Page 8



Licensing Sub Committee B -  3 September 2019

9

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm

CHAIR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s): 

Licensing Sub-Committee - B 05/11/2019 Junction 

Exempt Non-exempt 

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 
RE: PAPA JOHNS, 790 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON 

N19 3JH 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2 The new application is to allow: 

 The provision of late night refreshment, Sunday to Thursday, from 23:00 to 00:00
and Friday and Saturday, from 23:00 to 01:00, and; on New Year’s Eve and New
Year’s Day from 23:00 to 03:00.

 The premises to be open to the public, Sunday to Thursday, from 11:00 to 00:00
and Friday and Saturday, from, 11:00 to 01:00.

2. Relevant Representations

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police No 

Noise No 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

t 1S LINGTON 

Page 11

Agenda Item B1



Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents No: 

Other bodies Yes: 2 local councillors 

3. Background

3.1 This property currently holds a premises licence which allows for the provision of late 
night refreshment on Sundays to Thursdays, from 23:00 to 02:00 and on Fridays and 
Saturdays, from 23:00 to 03:00. 

3.2 The premises is open to the public on Sundays to Thursdays 10:00 to 02:00 and on 
Fridays and Saturdays, from 10:00 to 03:00. 

4. Planning Implications

4.1 The Planning and Development section have the following comments to make in 
relation to the above licence application. 

4.2 Planning applica
[...]
Ward(s): 

Licensing Sub-Committee - C 05/11/2019 Clerkenwell 

 

 Exempt Non-exempt 

 
 

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 
RE: FIREBRAND PIZZA, 84-86 ROSEBERY AVENUE, 

LONDON  EC1R 4QY  

1. Synopsis 

1.1 This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2 The new application is to allow: 

 The provision of recorded music from 08:00 until 23:00 Sunday to Thursday and 
from 09:00 until 23:30 Friday and Saturday.  

 The provision of Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 until 00:30 Friday and 
Saturday.  

 The on sales of alcohol from 12:00 until 23:00 Sunday to Thursday and from 12:00 
until 23:30 Friday and Saturday.   

Note: These times were put forward by the applicant in an email dated 24 October.   

2. Relevant Representations 

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police No – Conditions agreed  

Noise No 

Health and Safety No 

ti lSLINGTON 

Page 43

Agenda Item B2



 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents Yes: Two residents  

Other bodies No:  

3. Background 

3.1 This property is not currently licensed.  

3.2 The Licensing Authority received seven letters of representation in opposition to this 
application from residents local to the premises.   

3.3 On receipt of the representations, the applicant wrote to the representors advising 
them of the nature of the premises. Subsequently, five of the representors withdrew 
their representation, one confirmed that they were still maintaining their representation 
and the remaining representor had not responded at the time of writing the report. This 
is attached as Appendix 4. The applicant has also invited the representors to meet with 
him.  No meeting had been held at the time of writing this report.  

3.4 The applicant has accepted a number of conditions suggested by the Licensing Police. 
See Appendix 5.  

4. Planning Implications 

    4.1     The property is Locally Listed (not
[...]
  

(c) As far as is safe and reasonable practicable, all measures will be taken to preserve any identified 
crime scene pending the arrival of the police.  
 

13.   The premises licence holder shall ensure that all sales staff receive appropriate training in relation to 
managing conflict and health and safety of the public and staff. Training documents shall be signed and 
dated and will be held in a suitable hard-copy log, to be made available to a Police Officer or Council 
Officer upon request. Said records shall be retained for at least 12 months.  

 
14.    The licensee shall ensure that the management and staff prevent the admission of, and ensure the 

prompt departure from the premises of, any and all drunk and or disorderly people or other people 
displaying signs of other substance use, without causing any disorder.  

 
15.    A full restaurant menu of hot food (in the form of substantial meals that are freshly prepared on the 

premises), and soft/non-intoxicating drinks will be offered at all times when the premises is open for 
licensable activities.  

 
16.   The premises will operate the ‘Challenge 25’ proof of age scheme.  
 

(a) All staff will be fully trained in its operation;  

(b) Only suitable forms of photographic identification, such as passport or UK driving licence, or 
holograph equipped ‘PASS’ scheme cards, will be accepted.  

 
17.    The premises will display and maintain appropriate signage advising customers of the contact details of   

the Designated Premises Supervisor.  
 
18.    There shall be no vertical drinking permitted anywhere on the premises at any time.  

 

Page 69



( ...... . 

__ ,.· 
.-... __ ... 

,• .-· 

) 

. . 
: 

. .... - -· -

-· 

D 

Ollceo 

~ 

... ~··._··~ . 
... -· ·-~ · .. . . . . -· . :,. _______ _ 

. . 

--

V 

.. 

.•· . 
·... . 

. ·--; ....... 
___ ._.,:· , . .,.: .. ·:·;.,...--~ < 

Play-

P
age 70


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Papa Johns, 790 Holloway Road, N19 3JH - New premises licence
	Draft Report..docx
	islington-863759-Archway 10 Proposed Plan (RevA)
	Report-App.pdf
	Redacted Application-Holloway Road790
	islington-863759-Archway 10 Proposed Plan (RevA)
	New-11Sep19-ResLetMap


	B2 Firebrand Pizza, 84-86 Rosebery Avenue, EC1R 4QY - New premises licence
	LSC Report - Firebrand Pizza
	islington-863463-Islington_Application_for_a_premises_licence
	Rep Ben Clifford
	Rep Tim Kyndt
	Objections Response
	AMending  Times
	Map






Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  5 November 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 November 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Vivien Cutler (Vice-Chair) Matt Nathan and Kadeema 
Woodbyrne.

Councillor Vivien Cutler in the Chair

70 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Vivien Cutler welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the 
Committee and officers introduced themselves.

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Phil Graham.

72 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne substituted for Councillor Phil Graham.

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

74 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. 

75 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

76 PAPA JOHNS, 790 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 3JH - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Item B1)
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had withdrawn this application.

77 FIREBRAND PIZZA, 84-86 ROSEBERY AVENUE, EC1R 4QY - NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B2)
The licensing officer reported that the hours for late night refreshment had been 
reduced to 11.30pm on Fridays and Saturdays. One further representation had been 
withdrawn following the publication of the agenda leaving one remaining. It was 
noted that the restaurant had two distinct areas. It had been a pizza restaurant 
since 2005.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  5 November 2019

2

The applicant stated that there would be an adjoining room next to the restaurant 
which would be used to serve breakfast, coffee and for use as a deli. It was hoped 
that this would be an extra source of income to the restaurant.  It was the same 
business but with a different brand.  A counter in that area reduced the seating 
from 35 to a maximum of 20/24. The applicant wanted to attract morning and lunch 
trade so a start time of 8am was requested. There had been no issues at their other 
branch in Westminster.

In response to questions, it was noted that there would be about six seats outside 
the premises as there would also be bins outside which would be enclosed in a 
wooden structure.  It was expected that the café would probably operate until 
about 6pm but they would see how things progressed.  

In summary, the applicant stated that the premises had been a restaurant and 
would continue to be a restaurant.  They were good operators.  There would be no 
vertical drinking and no live music. They had residents living above their branch at 
Westminster and had not had any issues.  The premises had been refurbished and 
it was considered that it would be a good addition to the area.  They were 
professional operators who hoped to be in the area for a long time.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Firebrand Pizza, 

84-86 Rosebery Avenue, EC1R 4QY be granted to allow:-

a) The provision of recorded music from 8am until 11pm Monday to Thursday, 
8am to 11.30pm on Friday and from 9am until 11.30pm on Saturday and from 
9am until 11pm on Sunday.

b) The provision of late night refreshment from 11pm until 11.30pm on Friday 
and Saturday.

c) The on sales of alcohol from 12 until 11pm Sunday to Thursday and from 12 
until 11.30pm on Friday and Saturday.

2) Conditions detailed on pages 68 and 69 of the agenda shall be applied to the 
licence. 

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  5 November 2019

3

demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Seven local resident objections had been received. On receipt of the representations 
the applicant wrote to the interested parties about the nature of the premises.  At 
the time of the meeting, only one objection remained. There had been no 
representations made by the responsible authorities, although conditions had been 
agreed with the police. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence that the premises had an adjoining room which 
the previous business used for extra covers.  The applicant confirmed that it was 
intended to use the room for breakfast, coffee and as a deli. It would be the same 
business but under a different brand. The room would have 20/24 seats rather than 
the 35 previously. The applicant confirmed that this part of the business would likely 
close at 6pm.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant ran a similar business in Westminster 
and have had no issues for the past four years. They support local charities and 
schools. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises had operated as a pizza 
restaurant since 2005 with longer hours.

The Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the remaining objector, in particular 
concern that the premises would be divided into two distinct venues which could 
increase nuisance and noise. 

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed 
conditions would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that 
the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing policy 5 and 6.  The 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating schedule demonstrated high 
standards of management and that the proposed use, with the extensive conditions 
agreed, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative impact. The Sub-
Committee particularly noted the conditions agreed that the premises would only 
operate as a café/restaurant, the supply of alcohol would be by waiter/waitress 
service only and there would be no vertical drinking anywhere on the premises. The 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the premises would not operate as a bar and that 
granting the application with the hours and the conditions proposed was 
appropriate and proportionate to the licensing objectives and in the public interest. 

When making the decision, the Sub-Committee considered licensing policies 5 and 6 
in relation to framework hours, 2 and 3 in relation to cumulative impact and 7 and 8 
in relation to management standards.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  5 November 2019

4

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

CHAIR


